

ITEM NO.9+29

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item No.9**Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).13490/2023****(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WPC No. 11063/2022 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)****SHIVANSHU RAI
THROUGH POWER OF ATTORNEY HOLDER
SANGEETA RAI & ANR.****Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****RESERVE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.124481/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****Respondent(s)****WITH****Diary No(s). 40574/2023 (XIV)
(IA No.211374/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.211373/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 23298/2023 (XIV)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.212994/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.212993/2023-PERMISSION TO
FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)****Item No.29****SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 41124/2023
([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.9 I.E. SLP(C) No.
13490/2023.]....FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.215913/2023-
CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.215914/2023-EXEMPTION FROM
FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.215920/2023-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.215912/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE
PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/...)****Date : 17-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.****CORAM :****HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA****For Petitioner(s) Mr. Niwas Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.
 Mr. Chandrakant Sukumar Sarkar, Adv.
 Mr. Vineet Singh, Adv.**

Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Karan Raghav, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Suresh Prasad, Adv.
M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR
Mr. Satyavan Kudalwal, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Gulia, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Jaganathan, Adv.
Mr. Paresh Bihari Lal, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Baghel, Adv.
Ms. Anamika Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Abhinay, AOR

For Respondent(s)

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Items 9 and 9.1

SLP (C) NO.13490/2023 & Diary No(s). 40574/2023

Delay condoned.

**Application for exemption from filing c/c of the
impugned judgment is allowed.**

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP [C] No.7649/2023.

Item 9.2

SLP(C) No. 23298/2023

Issue notice.

**The DRT proceedings may continue but no recovery
shall be made from the petitioner.**

Tag with SLP [C] No.7649/2023.

Item 29

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).
41124/2023**

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Delay condoned.

**Application for exemption from filing c/c of the
impugned judgment is allowed.**

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP [C] No.7649/2023.

IA No.215920/2023-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

**Issue notice including to the proposed
applicant(s).**

**(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**