# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8685-8686/2023

VINOD AGGARWAL & ORS. Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 29-01-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today. For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Akshay Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Suryansh Vashishth, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vinit Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

### For Respondent(s)

Ms. Ayshwarya Chandar, AOR

Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Manu Beri, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Kasliwal, Adv.

Mrs. V. D. Khanna, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

#### SLP(C) No.8685/2023

Respondent No.4 has already filed counter affidavit.

Opportunity to respondent No.7 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

contd....

la Ho

Service is complete on respondent Nos.1,2,5,6 & 8 to 12 but none has entered appearance.

## SLP(C) No.8686/2023

Respondent No.3 has already filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 1,2,4,5,7 and 8 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not cured the defects in the Application for deletion in respect of respondent Nos. 7 to 9 and also in Application seeking amendment of Memo of Parties, despite last opportunity having been granted. Ld. counsel has also not cured the defects in the Application for transposition of proforma respondent no. 8 to petitioner no. 25 in both the matters, despite last opportunity having been granted.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar